

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

EN BANC

MARY ANN T. FLORES,

Complainant,

- versus -

ATTY. JOVENCIO LL. MAYOR,

A.C. No. 7314

Present:

SERENO, *CJ*, CARPIO, VELASCO, JR., * LEONARDO-DE CASTRO, BRION,** PERALTA, BERSAMIN,* DEL CASTILLO, VILLARAMA, JR.,*** PEREZ, MENDOZA, REYES,** PERLAS-BERNABE, LEONEN, and JARDELEZA, *JJ*.

t

Promulgated:

August 25, 2015

Respondent.

RESOLUTION

Per Curiam:

JR.,

In a Resolution¹ dated 21 March 2014 in Administrative Case No. 7314, *Mary Ann T. Flores v. Atty. Jovencio LL. Mayor, Jr.*, the Board of Governors (Board) of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) adopted and approved the Report and Recommendation² of the Investigating Commissioner³ finding respondent guilty of violation of his sworn duty not

^{*} No part.

^{**} On leave.

^{***} On official leave.

¹ *Rollo*, p. 307.

² Id. at 257-268.

³ Atty. Rico A. Limpingco.

to delay any man's cause for money or malice and disbarring him from the practice of law.

FACTS

This administrative case stemmed from the Complaint for illegal dismissal filed with the National Labor Relations Commission (NLRC) by Jose Roberto Flores (Flores), the husband of herein complainant, against JMJB International Services, Inc. The case, docketed as NLRC Case No. 99-06-0972, was raffled to respondent, who is a Labor Arbiter.⁴

In a Decision⁵ dated 23 July 2001, respondent dismissed the case on a finding that Flores had voluntarily resigned from employment.⁶

Flores elevated the case to the NLRC, but the appeal was dismissed for having been filed out of time. The case was then brought to the Court of Appeals (CA).⁷

The CA, in its Decision⁸ dated 21 October 2002, ruled that the appeal to the NLRC had been timely filed.⁹ The appellate court set aside the NLRC Resolution for being null and void and granted monetary awards to Flores.¹⁰ On 19 February 2003, the CA Decision became final and executory.¹¹

On 24 July 2003, Flores filed before respondent a Motion for Execution of the CA Decision.¹²

On 15 November 2003, complainant claimed that the counsel of her husband received from the CA a Notice of Transmittal of Records of Case dated 19 August 2003 addressed to the Clerk of Court of the NLRC.

As respondent was not acting on the Motion for Execution, the counsel of Flores filed an Urgent Ex-Parte Manifestation on 20 September 2004 praying that the motion be resolved with dispatch.

Upon inquiry with respondent's labor arbitration associate, the counsel learned that the records of the case were still being requested from

3

Id. at 25. ¹⁰ Id. at 28-29.

¹¹ Id. at 103.

¹² Id. at 30-32.

⁴ *Rollo*, p. 3.

⁵ Id. at 10-19. ⁶ Id. at 18.

Id. at 3.

⁸ ld. at 20-29. Penned by Associate Justice Andres B. Reyes, Jr., with Associate Justices Ruben T. Reyes perpo Norpon-tons and Danilo B. Pine concurring.

the Records Section of the NLRC.¹³ Apparently, as shown in the Certification¹⁴ dated 13 October 2004 issued by a Records Officer of the NLRC, the case records had been sent for archiving sometime in 2003 and were difficult to retrieve.

On 16 November 2005, respondent finally issued a Writ of Execution against JMJB International Services, Inc. By that time, the corporation had not yet been dissolved, but had already amended its name to F.O. Maidin International Services, Inc.¹⁵ This amendment prompted the counsel of Flores to file a Motion to Amend Writ of Execution. Respondent, however, refused to act on the motion, reasoning that F.O. Maidin International Services, Inc.¹⁶

Accordingly, complainant filed an administrative case against respondent, citing that the latter's act of archiving the records of the labor case and refusal to amend the Writ of Execution constituted a violation of the Lawyer's Oath, the Code of Professional Responsibility, and other ethical standards.¹⁷

In a Resolution¹⁸ dated 11 April 2007, this Court referred the administrative case to the IBP for investigation, report, and recommendation.

The IBP's Investigating Commissioner, in a Report and Recommendation¹⁹ dated 21 July 2008, found respondent guilty and recommended his disbarment. The gist of the report reads:²⁰

We find as unacceptable the respondent's gross delay in performing what is supposedly a purely ministerial act on his part, his unexplained and unsanctioned resort to "archiving" which led to the disappearance of the case records, and his gross ignorance of the law in refusing to issue a writ of execution against what the SEC has essentially certified to be a company hiding under a new name. We believe that the respondent's actions were not a product of ignorance, indolence, or negligence, but rather, were clearly borne out of a willful, deliberate, and wholly malicious intent to misuse his position by favoring one of the parties in NLRC Case No. 99-06-0972, thus causing no small degree of serious injury to the complainant therein and to the integrity of the legal process as a whole.

Jephenlangen Dames

- ¹³ Id. at 237-238.
- ¹⁴ Id. at 34.
- ¹⁵ Id. at 238.
- ¹⁶ Id. at 213.
- ¹⁷ Id. at 1.
- ¹⁸ Id. at 125.
- ¹⁹ Id. at 257-268.
- ²⁰ Id. at 268.

In a Resolution²¹ dated 14 August 2008, the IBP Board adopted and approved the Report and Recommendation with modification, lowering the penalty to suspension from the practice of law for three years.

4

Respondent filed a Motion for Reconsideration,²² but it was denied in the IBP Board Resolution²³ dated 21 March 2014. The Board affirmed its previous Resolution with modification, reverting the penalty to disbarment.²⁴

Neither party has filed a motion for reconsideration or petition for review thereafter.²⁵

ISSUE

Whether or not respondent is guilty of violation of the Lawyer's Oath, the Code of Professional Responsibility, and other ethical standards.

DISCUSSION

We adopt the IBP Board Resolution.

There is a clear neglect of duty and ignorance of the law on the part of respondent on account of his failure to immediately act on the Motion for Execution, as well as his refusal to amend the Writ of Execution despite having been informed of the amendment of the name - but not the dissolution – of the corporation against which the writ was issued.

The justification offered by respondent to explain his delay in acting on the motion cannot be countenanced, as it was through his fault that the records of the case were lost. That he archived the case records at the NLRC Records Section, not on the basis of official or sanctioned guidelines but only because it was the common practice in his office, reflects his lack of due diligence and care in the custody of official documents.

While delay in the processing of documents normally occurs, it was inexcusable and out of the ordinary for respondent to allow a period of more than two years to lapse before acting on the motion. This omission amounts to gross misconduct as the unnecessary delay has caused prejudice to complainant. As defined, gross misconduct is any inexcusable, shameful or 381 toplangen & one flagrant unlawful conduct on the part of a person concerned with the

ţ

²¹ Id. at 255.

²² Id. at 269-297.

²³ Id. at 307. ²⁴ Id.

²⁵ See the Bar Confidant's Report for Agenda at the end of the *rollo*.

1

administration of justice; i.e., conduct prejudicial to the rights of the parties or to the right determination of the cause.²⁶

Respondent also erroneously interprets jurisprudence when he insists that the writ could not have been issued against F.O. Maidin International Services, Inc., because it was not a party to the case. His argument contravenes the pronouncement of the Court in Republic Planters Bank v. Court of Appeals,²⁷ in which it said that "a change in the corporate name does not make a new corporation, and whether effected by special act or under general law, has no effect on the identity of the corporation, or on its property, rights, or liabilities."

As a Labor Arbiter, respondent is a public officer²⁸ who must at all times be accountable to the people, whom he must serve with utmost responsibility, integrity, loyalty, and efficiency.²⁹ The unjustified delay in his actions and his failure to act according to law constituted a breach of his accountability not only to complainant, but also to the public in general.

Further, respondent violated his oath as a lawyer to delay no man for money or malice,³⁰ and abandoned his professional responsibility to exert every effort and consider it his duty to assist in the speedy and efficient administration of justice.³¹

Without a doubt, a violation of the high moral standards of the legal profession justifies the imposition of the appropriate penalties, including suspension and disbarment.³². These penalties are imposed with great caution, because they are the most severe forms of disciplinary action and their consequences are beyond repair.³³ Disbarment, in particular, may be imposed only in a clear case of misconduct that seriously affects the standing and the character of the lawyer as an officer of the Court and as a member of the bar.³⁴

The Court, however, does not hesitate to impose the penalty of disbarment when the guilty party has become a repeat offender.

In Maligsa v. Cabanting,³⁵ the respondent lawyer was disbarred after the Court found out that he had notarized a forged deed of quitclaim. The

²⁶ Lahm III v. Mayor, Jr., A.C. No. 7430, 15 February 2012.

²⁷ G.R. No. 93073, 21 December 1992, 216 SCRA 738.

²⁸ Supra note 26.

²⁹ CONSTITUTION, Article XI, Section 1.

³⁰ Rules of Court, Rule 138, Section 3.

³¹ Code of Professional Responsibility, Canon 1.

³² Alitagtag v. Garcia, 426 Phil. 542-547 (2003), citing De Ere v. Rubi, 320 SCRA 617, 622 (1999).

³³ Id.

³⁴ Alitagtag v. Garcia, 426 Phil. 542-547 (2003), citing Resurreccion v. Sayson, 300 SCRA 129, 136 (19 and *T-Boli Agro-Industrial Development Inc. v. Solilapsi*, 442 Phil. 499 (2002). ³⁵ 338 Phil. 912 (1997). Jefri Jula

t

. . .

penalty of disbarment was imposed after considering that he was previously suspended from the practice of law for six months on the ground that he had purchased his client's property while it was still the subject of a pending certiorari proceeding.³⁶

In Flores v. Chua,³⁷ the respondent lawyer was disbarred after he was found guilty of notarizing a forged deed of sale. The penalty of disbarment was imposed because in a previous administrative case, respondent was found guilty of violating Rule 1.01 [16] of the Code of Professional Responsibility. He was also sternly warned that a repetition of a similar act or violation in the future would be dealt with more severely.³⁸

Herein respondent was already suspended from the practice of law for a period of six (6) months in another case, Lahm III v. Mayor, Jr.,³⁹ in which he was found guilty of gross ignorance of the law in violation of the Lawyer's Oath and the Code of Professional Responsibility. For that offense, he was warned that the commission of the same or a similar offense in the future would result in the imposition of a more severe penalty. In light of respondent's previous suspension from the practice of law in an earlier administrative case as above-mentioned, the recommendation of the IBP Board to disbar respondent is only proper.

WHEREFORE, we find respondent ATTY. JOVENCIO LL. MAYOR, JR. guilty of grave misconduct and gross ignorance of the law in violation of the Lawyer's Oath and the Code of Professional Responsibility rendering him unworthy of continuing membership in the legal profession. He is thus ordered **DISBARRED** from the practice of law and his name is stricken off the Roll of Attorneys, effective immediately.

Let copies of this Resolution be furnished the Office of the Bar Confidant, which shall forthwith record it in the personal files of respondent; all the Courts of the Philippines; the Integrated Bar of the Philippines, which shall disseminate copies thereof to all its chapters; and all administrative and quasi-judicial agencies of the Republic of the Philippines.

SO ORDERED.

merrens

MARIA LOURDES P. A. SERENO Chief Justice

t

³⁶ Alitagtag v. Garcia, 426 Phil. 542-547 (2003).
³⁷ 366 Phil. 132(1999).
³⁸ Supra note 36.

³⁹ Lahm III v. Mayor, Jr., A.C. No. 7430, 15 February 2012.

ANTONIO T. CARPÍO

Associate Justice

(No part)

PRESBITERO J. VELASCO, JR. Associate Justice

> (On leave) ARTURO D. BRION Associate Justice

ta limardo de Custro TA J. LEONARDO-DE CASTRO

Associate Justice

DIOSDADC

Associate Justice

Associate Justice

JØSE CREZ Associate Justice

Associate Justice

(No part) LUCAS P. BERSAMIN

(On official leave) MARTIN S. VILLARAMA, JR. Associate Justice

JOSE CA DOZA Associate Justice

(On leave) BIENVENIDO L. REYES Associate Justice

MARVIC M.V.F. LEONEN

Associate Justice

PERLAS-BERNABE ESTELA M Associate Justice

FRANCIS H. JA ELEZA

Associate Justice

RK OF COURT, EN BANC SUPREME COURT

CERTIFIED XEROX COPY:

1